MINUTES OF MARCH 8, 2007 AGENDA MEETING

Commissioner Bassitt opened the meeting at 9:15 a.m. on the 8th day of March, 2007 with the following members present: Commissioner Greg Sneary, Commissioner Sam Bassitt, County Administrator Becky Saine and Clerk of the Board Kelli Singhaus.
Lynn Shock led the Pledge of Allegiance.

Commissioner Sneary moved for the approval of the March 6, 2007 Agenda Meeting minutes.  Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  The minutes were approved as submitted. 
Action Items:
Resolution #142-07.    Enter into a grant agreement with the Ohio Department of Youth Services for the Mentors for Achievement Juvenile Accountability Block Grant.

Cathy Follett, Allen County Juvenile Court, presented this request at the March 6, 2006 Agenda Meeting.  Allen County has been granted funds in the amount of $28,325.00 with a cash match amount of $3,147.00 for a total grant amount of $31,472.00 for the Mentors for Achievement.  The grant period is effective March 1, 2007 through February 28, 2008.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

Resolution #143-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the Ottawa River Enhancement Project Fund #4239.

This supplemental is a total increase in the appropriation of $100,000 to the advertising & printing and sundry accounts for a new appropriation of $140,000.  This is necessary for current operations.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #144-07.   Supplemental appropriation for the West Side of Interstate Fund #4073. 
This supplemental is a new appropriation of $6,127.49 to reimbursement correction account.  This is necessary for current operations.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #145-07.   Enter into an agreement with Senior Citizens Services, Inc., Delphos Senior Citizens, Inc., Senior Citizens Association, Inc. of Bluffton and the Allen County Council on Aging.

These agreements are for a period of five (5) years commencing January 1, 2007 through December 31, 2011.
Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #146-07.  Authorize training, seminar and travel related expenses for various departments.
Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #147-07.   Authorize membership dues to the County Loss Control Coordinators Association for 2007.

The cost of dues and membership for 2007 is $160.00.   This association provides loss control training and networking among other Ohio counties.

Commissioner Sneary moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Resolution #148-07.   Accept bid and enter into contract with BI Incorporated for the lease of a Continuous Signaling GPS Tracking Unit for the Electronic Monitoring Program.

At the request of Jerry Morris, Project Manager, this contract with BI Incorporated will be for the lease of Continuous Signaling GPS Tracking Units for the Electronic Monitoring Program in the amount of $20,431.00, retroactive to June 30, 2006 and expiring June 29, 2007.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.
Discussion Items:
A.   Lynn Shock, Allen County Department of Job and Family Services, presented the following:
      1. Request to adopt Resolution #149-07, authorize an amendment to a contract between the Department of Job and Family Services and Northside Mennonite Child Care Center, Inc.  This amendment will increase the current contract $10,000, from $25,000 to an amount not to exceed $35,000.  This amendment shall be effective March 9, 2007.

Commissioner Bassitt moved to adopt the Resolution. Commissioner Sneary seconded the motion. The roll was called and the Resolution was approved unanimously.

B.  Bruce Wells, Community Development Coordinator, presented the following:



1.  Request approval of an Administrative Agreement between Allen County and the City of 



Delphos for the FY’06 Formula Grant.    The County has received funding totaling $232,000 



for the FY’06 Formula Grant.  $30,000 of that funding is allocated to the City of Delphos as an 


acquired city and is to be used by the City of Delphos for their approved street improvement 



project.  To facilitate the pass through of these grant monies, an administrative agreement must 


be entered into by both parties.  The agreement stipulates the duties of each entity in 




compliance with the grant and lists the project details and responsibility for the payment of 



same.
Announcements, Proclamations, Recognition and Commendations
With no further business to come before the Board, Commissioner Sneary moved to adjourn. Commissioner Bassitt seconded the motion.  Meeting was adjourned. 
Submitted by:

 


Approved by:

__________________________









Kelli A. Singhaus


 

Greg Sneary 
Clerk of the Board








W. Dan Reiff






Sam Bassitt

1

